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Descendants of Pollard

Generation No. 1

1.  POLLARD1

Notes for POLLARD:
Have scrap of calico cloth.  Note on it says it is a piece of the first piece of calico printed in America.  Made by
this man,  Jennie Otley's great grandfather Pollard.

1790 First US Patent

The United States issues its first patent to William Pollard of Philadelphia. His machine roves and spins cotton.
Could this be a relative?

Child of POLLARD is:
2. i. A. ANN2 POLLARD, b. 1813, England; d. 29 Jan 1861, Kewanee, Il.

Generation No. 2

2.  A. ANN2 POLLARD (POLLARD1)1 was born 1813 in England2,3,3,4, and died 29 Jan 1861 in Kewanee, Il5,6,6.  She
married SAMUEL ROBINSON7.  He was born Abt. 1806 in England8,8,9, and died Bef. 186010.

Notes for A. ANN POLLARD:
1860 US Census - Ann Robinson age 47 (brn abt 1813) widow - has property. Possibly born England (can't read
it clearly).

In 1860 she was living in Kewanee, Illinois with Thomas W. Robinson, age 27, born abt 1833 in Massachusetts, a
wheelwright; JD Robinson, 23, born abt 1837 in New York; R Robinson, 21 born abt 1839 in New York; James
Robinson, 18, born abt 1842, in Rhode Island; Elizabeth Robinson, 16, born abt 1844 in Rhode Island; SB
Robinson, 11, born abt 1849 in Massachusetts.

This is our A. Ann Pollard Robinson, who died in Jan of 1861 and is buried in Kewanee.
Tombstone says she died at age 48.

Notes for SAMUEL ROBINSON:
1850 US Census for Pawtucket, Bristol, MA - Samuel Robenson, laborer, born England abt 1806.  Ann born
England abt 1813.

A Samuel Robinson brn abt 1808 arrived New York 1829.
One brn abt 1806 arrived in Philly 1820 on the Bingham. With him were Ann Robinson age 50, Henry age 17,
John age 20, all from Great Britain. No idea if they fit.

Children of A. POLLARD and SAMUEL ROBINSON are:
i. THOMAS W3 ROBINSON, b. 1833, New York or Massachusetts.

Notes for THOMAS W ROBINSON:
1850 US Census shows Thomas works in a "Print Works."

3. ii. AMY ANN ROBINSON, b. 22 Apr 1834, Dutchess Co, New York; d. 08 May 1865, Neponset, IL.
iii. JOHN D ROBINSON, b. 1837, New York.
iv. REYNARD ROBINSON, b. 1840, New York.
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v. JAMES ROBINSON, b. 1842, Rhode Island.
4. vi. ELIZABETH ROBINSON, b. Jun 1844, Rhode Island; d. 28 Aug 1910, Dodge City, KS.
5. vii. SAMUEL B. ROBINSON, b. May 1849, Massachusetts; d. 1928.

Generation No. 3

3.  AMY ANN3 ROBINSON (A. ANN2 POLLARD, POLLARD1)11 was born 22 Apr 1834 in Dutchess Co, New
York12,13,14,15, and died 08 May 1865 in Neponset, IL16.  She married THOMAS COULTAS OTLEY17 Abt. 1858, son
of JOHN OTLEY and JANE CHAPMAN.  He was born 05 Oct 1833 in Christened Nov 3, 1833, Westow,
England18,19, and died 14 Oct 1913 in Neponset Cemetery, Neponset, IL20,21.

Notes for AMY ANN ROBINSON:
These are the Family Tree Maker Notes Pages of Lyford Hale (lyfordhale at gwandrw dot com):

1850 US Census, Pawtucket, Bristol, MA, spells her name Amey and family name Robenson.

She died when Jennie Otley was 3.  Grandma (Jennie) said she was filling an oil lamp used for curling her hair
when there was a fire.

Reference in Neponset Historical Society Office, Sept 1998, says "Amy/Emma Anne Robinson, born 1834."

Historical Society notes say the Robinson family was among the first arriving from the east to settle in Neponset,
but was it Amy's Robinsons?  A Bureau  Co. history says "Emma" was a native of Dutchess Co., NY.
___________________
A Robison family is in Hyde Park, Dutchess Co, NY in 1850 Amy A., Isaac, Samuel, Sarah, Peter, William

From Manhattan Library, New York Census, Dutchess Co, Hyde Park, 1850:
D44/44  David Holsten (?) age 30 farmer
Isaac H. Robison  16
Caroline W. Holsten 19
William Holsten 1
Mary Holsten 18

98/98  Hiram Van Wagenor  40  farmer value of land $6,000
Mary 34
Francis 12
Orlando 8
Susan 6
Theadore 4
Clarence 3
Milton 1
Amy A. Robison 19
Smith Allan laborer   age 40

364  Griffin Griffin  52 laborer
Benjamin A. 23
Henrietta 21
Emmy Robison  80
Emmy Griffin 2

384  Mary Albertson 23
Samuel Robison 52 farmer
Lany Robison 50
Angeline T (or L) Lacy  17

______________
Census lists a great many Samuel Robisons, here are two possibilities:
genealogylibrary.com
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1840 IL Census Index , Page 627
1840 Robinson, Samuel IL MORGAN CO. 464 1840 Robison, Samuel IL MORGAN CO. 402 1840 Robison,
William IL MORGAN CO. 402 1840 Robson, Nancy IL MORGAN CO. 457 1840 Rockwell, ...

1850 NY Census Index , Page 2270
Robison, Peter NY DUTCHESS CO. RED HOAK 146 1850 Robison, Samuel NY DUTCHESS CO. HYDE
PARK 247 1850 Robison, Sarah NY DUTCHESS CO. HYDE PARK 233 1850 Robison, William ...

1860 New York Census, 1790-1890  Amy A. Robinson, Dutchess Co., NY, City of Poughkeepsie. This appears
to be our Amy. She is 26 in the census. She appears to be a dressmaker.

There's also an Amy Robinson 1860 Oneida County, Town of Camden.

More About AMY ANN ROBINSON:
Fact 2: She was known as Ann
Name3: 1885 History of Bureau County refers to her as Emma Robinson Otley

Notes for THOMAS COULTAS OTLEY:
These are the Family Tree Maker Notes Pages of Lyford Hale (lyfordhale at gwandrw dot com):

From Clyde Williams, talking to LH:

Grandma Clyde and the family of her generation gave his middle name as "Colton."  English records say
"Coultas."
--------------------------
About 1900-03, the Otleys sold their farm in Neponset and bought a hotel in town -- The Otley House.   Grandpa
Otley's first wife -- Amy Ann (Jennie's mother)-- died in a fire.  She was filling oil lamps.  Jennie was age three.
Thomas Otley's second wife was younger.  She helped to run the hotel (What can I say? That's how Grandma
Clyde told it to me).

-----------------
From book: Voters and Taxpayers of Bureau County, Neponset Township:
Thomas Otley was a farmer, Democrat, Methodist, owned 1650 acres valued at $16,000.

___________
From book: History of Bureau County, page ___
"Thomas C. Otley, Neponset.  The subject of this sketch was born October 5, 1833, in Westow, Yorkshire,
England.  He is a son of John and Jane (Chapman) Otley.  (See the genealogy of the Otley family in a preceding
sketch).  Our subject was principally reared in Scott County, Ill. to which he came with his parents in the fall of
1840.  He remained there till after he reached his majority, and then came to Neponset Township, Bureau County,
where he formed a partnership with his brother George, which lasted several years.  During that time they dealt in
cattle and livestock and farmed.  After they dissolved partnership, our subject continued the stock business for
some years.  He now lives on a farm of 160 acres in Section 22.  Mr. Otley was married twice.  His first wife,
Emma Robinson, was a native of Dutchess County, NY  She died here, leaving five children, viz: Alonzo, Addie,
Jane, Lizzie and Amy.  Mr. Otley was married a second time September 23, 1866, to Charlotte Phillips, who was
born May 6, 1844, in Cortland County, N.Y.  She is the mother of Charlotte Otley, who was born January 24,
1868.  Mrs. Otley is a daughter of William and Malinda (Helmer) Phillips, natives of New York, where the latter
died.  The former died in Neponset, Ill., to which he came in 1864.  Mr. Otley is no office seeker, and politically
he is identified with the Democratic party."

1910 U.S. Census - Thomas and Charlotte were running their hotel in Neponset.
1865 State Census shows TC Otley living in Brawby, Bureau Co.

More About THOMAS COULTAS OTLEY:
Fact 1: Believe Thomas was a cattleman.
Middle Name: Most likely should be "Coultas", after his grandmother Ann, not Colton, as relatives thought
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Children of AMY ROBINSON and THOMAS OTLEY are:
i. ALONZO C.4 OTLEY22, b. 29 Jan 1859; d. 30 Sep 1933.

More About ALONZO C. OTLEY:
Fact 1: See Leo Lyford diary.  What happened to him 2-21-1883?
Fact 2: Birth date may be 1858.

ii. ADAH OTLEY, b. 02 Jun 1860, Princeton, Bureau, Illinois22,23,24; d. 28 Jan 194025; m. ZEAL ZEALOR
TAYLOR AUSMAN26,27; b. 03 Oct 184828; d. 24 Jan 193529.

More About ADAH OTLEY:
Nickname: Addie

Notes for ZEAL ZEALOR TAYLOR AUSMAN:
From photo of Currier Farm circa 1880-1890: "Grandmother Lyford's sister Adah Otley Ausman, Clyde,
Jane, Hazel and Aymee Lyford used to go here to visit often." Clyde Lyford

More About ZEAL ZEALOR TAYLOR AUSMAN:
Fact 1: who is Vinnie Ausman Garroud, Clyde's cousin?
Nickname: Zeal

6. iii. JANE "JENNIE" OTLEY, b. 15 Sep 1861, Illinois; d. 28 Nov 1961, Los Angeles, California.
iv. ELIZABETH "LIZZIE" OTLEY30, b. 18 Nov 1863; d. 31 Jan 1943, Bradford, Illinois; m. ED LACKIE; d. Ociola,

Illinois.

More About ED LACKIE:
Fact 1: Who is Lester N. Lackie, born or died on 11-30-28?

7. v. AMY ANN OTLEY, b. 29 Aug 1864; d. 08 Feb 1947, Floral Hill Cemetery, Bureau Co., IL.
vi. ROBERT OTLEY, b. Unknown.

4.  ELIZABETH3 ROBINSON (A. ANN2 POLLARD, POLLARD1)31,32 was born Jun 1844 in Rhode Island33,34,35,36, and
died 28 Aug 1910 in Dodge City, KS37.  She married JOHN MICHAEL GALLOWAY37,38.  He was born Abt. 1845 in
New York39,40,41, and died 12 Sep 1903 in Sheboygan, WI42,43.

Notes for ELIZABETH ROBINSON:
Photo of her from Sheboygan, Wis circa 1880, labeled by Jennie Otley Lyford as "Elizabeth Galloway"

Who is Frank F. Galloway, whose parents were both born in Wisconsin?
He was born abt 1894.  1930 Census shows him in Milwaukee, WI
__________________________

1910 US Census lists Elizabeth Galloway born abt 1849, father born England, mother born in US
Daughter Edna L, born 1903 in Maine and son Edgar F., born in 1905 in Maine. This may or may not be our
Elizabeth.  This record is screwy.Ages of kids are wrong.

1860 Kewanee, IL record shows her born about 1844.

More About ELIZABETH ROBINSON:
Name 1: Some on-line references call her Martha Elizabeth, but have not confirmed with original source material

Notes for JOHN MICHAEL GALLOWAY:
Kathy Miller says Galloway was born in Wisconsin. Census says New York
1910 US Census indicates he was born in Scotland

Williams & Lyford family notes show Mary Galloway, died March 31, 1957.  Was she a child of John and
Martha Galloway?

Illinois Marriages 1851-1900 show a John Galloway married to Jane Robinson, Mar 15, 1866 in Randolh Co. --
this is right time, but wrong Robinson, and would appear to be wrong state.
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1900 US Census shows John M Galloway, fisherman, born unkn, married 1870, birthplace New York, parents
born Scotland. Living in Sheboygan Ward 2. Wife Elizabeth, born 1849, born Rhode Island, parents born
England.

US City Directories, 1821-1989, Milwaukee, Wisconsin - 1886  John M Galloway Policeman;
        George Galloway, grainer, John R., painter, and Charles, painter at same address.
PROBLEM: This John M. Galloway is still at the same Milwaukee address in 1916.

A John M. Galloway born 24 July 1847, died 6 Oct 1919 in Wauwatosa WI.

More About JOHN MICHAEL GALLOWAY:
Lived in:: 1869, Wisconsin

Children of ELIZABETH ROBINSON and JOHN GALLOWAY are:
8. i. LILLIAN EDNA4 GALLOWAY, b. 29 Apr 1869, Sheboygan, Wisconsin; d. 03 Jan 1941, Los Angeles, CA.
9. ii. GEORGE JAMES GALLOWAY, b. 19 Oct 1874, Sheboygan, WI; d. 20 Jul 1933, Los Angeles, CA.
10. iii. FRANK EUGENE GALLOWAY, b. 18 Feb 1876, Sheboygan, WI; d. 14 May 1949, Los Angeles, CA.

5.  SAMUEL B.3 ROBINSON (A. ANN2 POLLARD, POLLARD1)44 was born May 1849 in Massachusetts45, and died
1928.  He married MARTHA JANE HAMILTON46 28 Feb 1872 in Lafayette, Missouri46.  She was born Nov 1855 in
Missouri.

Notes for SAMUEL B. ROBINSON:
Have a photo circa 1890. Written on back, believed to be  in hand of Jennie Otley Lyford, is "Uncle Sam
Robinson and family, Lexington, MO."  This is the only place I can see Sam fitting if this is Jennie's Uncle.

1900 US Census, Lafayette, Clay, MO - Samuel B Robinson, brn May 1849 in MA, both parents from England. A
farmer. Wife Martha O (not clear), brn Nov 1855, in MO, parents in VA and TN. Son Walter H. brn Jan 1888 in
MO, daughter Dora M brn May 1893 in MO.

1910 US Census shows a Sam B Robinson, born Mass, age 61, living in Clay, Lafayette MO.  Wife is Mattie
Robinson.  Parents born in England. Child Dora 17, brn 1893.. David Stultz is son-in-law?, daughter is Martha
brn 1873. Grandkids Eva Stultz,brn 1896, Lorene brn 1904, Edward brn1907.
Fam tree shows Martha Mattie Robinson, Sam Bacon Robinson. Sam's father is William
1920 US Census shows a Sam B Roberson, but the handwriting is illegible. It could be Robinson. He's age 70,
from Mass, parents from England.  Wife age 64 is Martha

A Samuel B Robinson was born in Dedham Mass to Samuel B and Deborah Robinson Oct 22, 1843. In 1950
same parents had a daughter in Dedham.

1910 US Census, Lafdayette, Clay Co MO - Sam B Robinson, brn 1849 in MA,parents from Eng., wife Mattie,
born 1856, born MO, father born in VA.  Daughter Dora, brn 1893 in MO; Son-in-law David Stultz brn 1869 in
MO, and wife Martha, brn 1873 in MO; grandau Eva Stultz brn 1896 in MO; Grand Lorene brn 1904 in MO;
grand Edward brn in 1907 in MO

1920 US Census shows Sam B Robinson  born in MA married to Martha, living in Lafayette, Washington Co,
MO. Sam's parents both born England, Martha born MO, her parents in Virginia and Tenn. She born abt 1856

More About MARTHA JANE HAMILTON:
Nickname: Mattie

Children of SAMUEL ROBINSON and MARTHA HAMILTON are:
i. MARTHA4 ROBINSON, b. 1873.

ii. ADDIE ROBINSON, b. 1879; d. 1952.
iii. AMY ANN ROBINSON, b. 1883; d. 1962.
iv. WALTER H. ROBINSON, b. Jan 1888, Missouri; d. 1969.
v. DORA M. ROBINSON, b. May 1893, Missouri; d. 1986.
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Generation No. 4

6.  JANE "JENNIE"4 OTLEY (AMY ANN3 ROBINSON, A. ANN2 POLLARD, POLLARD1)47 was born 15 Sep 1861 in
Illinois48, and died 28 Nov 1961 in Los Angeles, California49.  She married LEO LINCOLN LYFORD50 15 Feb 1883
in At home of T.C. Otley, Neponset, Illinois51, son of JOSEPH LYFORD and SARAH HINMAN.  He was born 30 Nov
1860 in Neponset,  Bureau Co., IL52, and died 20 Mar 1955 in Los Angeles, California52.

Notes for JANE "JENNIE" OTLEY:
These are the Family Tree Maker Notes Pages of Lyford Hale (lyfordhale at gwandrw dot com):

Have a letter to Jennie Lyford dated Oct 4, 1922.  It's from "Cousin Ellen,' in Kewanee, IL.  She says she "thinks
grandma had three brothers, William, John and Thomas Chapman." She is correct.  She says John Otley, Sr. and
wife, Jane, came to the U.S. from the County of Yorkshire, England in 1840.  They bought a farm near
Winchester, Scott Co., IL.  They had four sons: John, Robert, and Thomas L. Otley.  On this farm, John Otley, Jr.
died in 1855.  John, Sr. died on the farm on a Friday evening, Aug. 5, 1864, at the age of 78 years, 6 months, 13
days.

Talked with the Lyford cousins in Neponset, Moses Victor, Scott and sister Helen, Sept, 1998 (they pronounce
the town name as: "knee-pon-set").  Helen Lyford said she recalls "Aunt Jane (Jennie Lyford) saying: "If the Lord
meant you to smoke, he'd have built you with a chimney."
____________
Clyde Williams benefits application lists mother as Jennie Ann Otley.

More About JANE "JENNIE" OTLEY:
Fact 1: Buried at Inglewood Cemetery, LA, CA
Name 2: Jane Otley or Jennie Ann Otley

Notes for LEO LINCOLN LYFORD:
These are the Family Tree Maker Notes Pages of Lyford Hale (lyfordhale at gwandrw dot com):

Leo and Jennie met at the home of friends (Grandma Clyde says they met at a barn dance).  He says a little about
this in his diary, which LH has.  They were married 2-15-1883, by Rev. Wilson.  Leo was 22 and Jennie was 21.

There were two churches in Neponset, Congregational and Methodist.  The Lyfords went to the Methodist.
Grandma Clyde and her sister, Jane, sang in the choir.  The Lyfords had a farm.  When Joseph Lyford died March
1, 1900, Leo used his share of the inheritance to move to Kewanee.

On the farm (in Neponset or Kewanee?  It's not clear) they raised oats and corn on more than 200 acres.  They
had a horse and cows.  They had a "good" house.  Grandma Clyde says she rode the horse.  They also had a
buggy, which Grandma said she liked to make "go fast."

The Lyfords moved from Kewanee to LA in 1903.  According to Grandma Clyde, in a tape-recorded talk with
LH, Jennie's cousin, Lillian Galloway Murdock moved from Kewanee to California. Her letters "helped to spread
the fever to the Lyfords."  They came to LA on a "tourist train."  The trip took about a week and they had a "great
time."  They bought a house on Maple Street and lived there until moving to 1407 Portia St.  Lillian and another
close friend even lived with them for a while.

Leo Lyford, a farmer in Illinois, went to work for the gas company.  Later, Hazel (and, maybe, Bert) helped get
him on at Union Hardware & Metals, in LA, where he stayed 25 years.

When the family moved to 1407 Portia Street, in LA on  December 2, 1921, they bought a square of adjoining
lots.  Grandma and Grandpa lived at 1407 Portia, LA.  One house to the north were Hazel and Bert Caudry.
Behind Hazel were Aymee and Bernie Hudson.  Behind Grandma and Grandpa was a small house owned by one
of them that was a rental.  When they bought, there was one house on the lot.  The Lyfords built a second house
for income.  Aunt Hazel later bought it.  Aymee and Uncle Bernie built the third house (the tiny one) to live in
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while they built their house on McDuff.

Leo and Jennie became members of the first Nazarene Church to be founded, called: First Church of the
Nazarene, at 1177 West 25th St., Los Angeles.  Dr. P.F. Bresee was the founder.  This was March 20, 1903.  Was
6th and Wall Sts. the second address?  Leo was a long-time faithful worker, according to church newsletter.
Jennie was a greeter at the door for 30+ years.

Have a certificate: "In Memoriam.  This certificate is presented in memory of Mr. L.L. Lyford whose name has
been placed on the Memorial Roll Nazarene Foreign Missionary Society Church of the Nazarene.  Los Angeles
First Church, May 17,1955."

From the Nazarene church newsletter: "Translated to the more excellent glory, Leo L. Lyford passed away in the
glorious triumph of the Christian Faith in the early morning of March 20, 1955 at the age of ninety-four.  We will
hold in precious memory this saintly man who with Mother Lyford occupied the front seat of the sanctuary for so
many years.  Brother and sister Lyford celebrated their seventy-second wedding anniversary last month.  They
were received in the membership of First Church by its founder and first pastor, Dr. P.F. Bresee and have been
loyal members for fifty-two years.  The funeral was conducted at Bresee Brothers' Mortuary with Dr. Weaver W.
Hess officiating.  Mrs. Ruth Miller sang "Beautiful Isle of Somewhere" and "In the Sweet By and By."  Mrs.
Mary Stewart was at the chapel organ.  Our deep sympathies are extended to Mother and the family."

"Have a bulletin from April, 1950.  In it is a photo of Grandpa Lyford on his knees  driving nails as he helps build
the new Nazarene church.  The caption says:  "Dad" Lyford, Old-Timer, Faithful Worker on New Church
Building.  Mr. and Mrs. L.L. Lyford joined the church in 1903.  They have been members for 47 years.  From
Illinois they came to Los Angeles in the month of February.  In March they joined the march from the tabernacle
on Los Angeles street to the new church building at Sixth and Wall.  Mr. and Mrs. Lyford have been married 67
years.  "Dad" Lyford will be 90 years of age his next birthday.  He is a forward looking man building bridges for
youth.  He faithfully works on the new church building.  He hits the nail on the head.  In such a spirit he will
never die.  He will live forever."   A handwritten note in the margin says he worked 200 hours on the building.

From a "This is your life" presentation to the Lyfords at the Nazarene Church, commemorating their 70th
wedding anniversary:

"Leo and Jennie were born in Neponset.  Great Grandpa Lyford went there in 1834 and helped to start the town.
He owned the general store (more detail in Neponset book) and grain elevator.  Great Grandpa Otley was a
cattleman.

"The Lyfords met at the home of friends, and Leo said it was love at first sight.  One afternoon later, as Jennie
was ironing, she received a letter.  The letter was from Leo asking for a date.

"They were married Feb. 15, 1883 by Rev. Wilson.  Leo was 22, Jennie was 21.

"The Lyfords joined the first Nazarene church to be founded, on Los Angeles St..  The preacher was Dr. Bresee,
who founded the church.  A small boy, who became a charter member of the church and later a minister and
scholar is the Dr. J. Proctor Knott (his photo is in Aymee's HS yearbook).  He is here to honor the Lyfords.

"When the Grand Ave. church was founded in 1908, the Lyfords became charter members.  The church used to
meet in homes and have prayer meetings.  Leo used to lead out in choruses, particularly "I believe the Bible."  By
1910, the Lyfords both came back to First church again.

"We would like to say in closing that Mr. and Mrs. Lyford have been faithful in their attendance and support of
the church all these years.  It was an inspiration and a challenge to all the men of this church to see Mr. Lyford
down here night after night, and sometimes days, doing heavy work, helping to build a new church; and Mrs.
Lyford has stood at the door greeting friends and strangers for more than 30 years.?

From a newspaper clipping (LA Times): "Couple Mark 70th Anniversary by Exchanging Verbal Valentines.  Leo
Lincoln Lyford, 92, and his wife Jennie Ann, 91, marking their 70th anniversary yesterday, exchanged verbal
'Valentines,' in answer to the question:

'How have you managed almost three-quarters of a century of wedded bliss?'
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'It was easy,' Lyford began.  'She's always been a good wife and...'
'Say,' his wife interrupted.  'He did it.  He did it by being the perfect husband.  He doesn't smoke, drink or chew.'

'Tried all three a couple of times,' Lyford admitted, ruefully.  'Made me sick every time.'
Both were born in Neponset, Ill. Lyford's middle name springs from the fact that he was born the same year

(1860) that Abraham Lincoln was elected to his first term as president.
Married in Neponset in 1883, the couple have made their home in Los Angeles since 1903.  Lyford was

retired from the Union Hardware & Metals Co. in 1931.
'As I recall,' Lyford said,  'our marriage had sort of a grim beginning.'

Seems that about 50 guests attended their wedding and during the reception afterward one of those Midwest
snowstorms struck hard.  All the guests had to spend the night with the bride and groom.

'The sun was shining brightly yesterday, however, on the little cottage at 1407 Portia St. where the Lyfords
entertained some 80 guests, including their four daughters, eight grandchildren and nine great-grandchildren."

On 71st wedding anniversary LA Examiner ran a photo of the Lyfords, calling them the "longest married couple
in Los Angeles County."
Leo retired after 35 years with the Union Hardware Metal Co.  The Lyfords celebrated their 72nd wedding
anniversary on Feb. 15, just four weeks before he died. (from newspaper obit.).

Leo is buried in Inglewood Memorial Park.

More About LEO LINCOLN LYFORD:
Fact 1: they moved the family to LA by train, 2-21-1903

Children of JANE OTLEY and LEO LYFORD are:
i. LOTTIE CLYDE5 LYFORD53, b. 17 Jan 1885, Neponset, Illinois54; d. 15 Jul 1985, Santa Clara, California55,56;

m. ARTHUR LLEWELLYN WILLIAMS57, Abt. 1904, unknown; b. 20 May 1884, Fremont, Dodge Co.,
Nebraska58,59; d. 11 Nov 1936, Santa Monica, Los Angeles Co, California60,61.

Notes for LOTTIE CLYDE LYFORD:
These are the Family Tree Maker Notes Pages of Lyford Hale (lyfordhale at gwandrw dot com):

Married around 1904, divorced between 1921 and 1930.

1930 US Census shows Lottie Clyde (she hated being called "Lottie") as divorced.

Family lived at 4208 Lockwood in LA, Crawford St in LA, Honduras St. in LA.

The Lyford girls went to Neponset School, Neponset, IL.  Grandma was at Neponset school until March,
1900.  When they moved to LA, they went to Hollywood High School.  Started there Sept, 1903.  Note in
Clyde's Who's Who book says about Hollywood High School "started in a small building, Sept. 19, 1903."

Grandma sang in the church choir in Neponset, rode a horse, and liked to drive the family buggy fast.

The Lyfords and the Williamses both went to the Nazarene Church in downtown LA early on in Los Angeles.

Grandma met her husband, Arthur Williams, at the Nazarene Church on 6th and  Wall, in LA.  She says John
J. Williams, his father, was from New Hampshire before moving to Fremont, Nebraska.

----------
A number of Illinois families moved to Los Angeles area together and remained friends.  Grandma Clyde said
Lillian Murdock Galloway was one of the first to move and her letters convinced others to do the same.   One
Illinois friend was Rose Hamilton.
--------------

More About LOTTIE CLYDE LYFORD:
Fact 1: Was grandma born in 1883 or 1885???
Fact 3: Buried in Lyford plot, Inglewood Cemetery, CA

Notes for ARTHUR LLEWELLYN WILLIAMS:
These are the Family Tree Maker Notes Pages of Lyford Hale (lyfordhale at gwandrw dot com):
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WWI draft reg card shows he had blue eyes, medium height and build. Occupation at time of reg was
"finisher" for a furniture company.  Lived at 1200 S? 8th St, LA.  He was married to Lottie Clyde Williams.

Some Williams direct descendants spell his name: Arthur Llewellyn.

Worked at a furniture factory in downtown LA, finishing furniture, says Dad.  Dad's sister says he worked for
his father, as did his brother Roy.  They did hauling, roofing and other jobs.  From public records, it appears
both remember correctly, but they are thinking of different points in time.
----------------------------------------------------
1910 US Census - living on Lockwood Ave, Los Angeles - Arthur, Clyde, Helen, Leo.  Arthur was a house
painter.  Living next door was his father and their family.

1920 United States Federal Census
Viewing records 1-1 of 1 Matches

1930 US Census shows Arthur living in Santa Monica with his parents, John J and Phoebe. Arthur was
working as a roofer.  He is shown as divorced.

Williams, Authur L   View Image Online
  Age: 35 Year: 1920
  Birthplace: Nebraska Roll:  T625_106
  Race: White Page:  20A
   State: California ED:  151
   County: Los Angeles Image:  0257
   Township: Los Angeles

This shows Authur, age 35; Clyde age 34; H age 14; L age 11; R age 7; J age 1 1/2
living in Los Angeles. Could not read street but address was 532.  Lists occupation as painter for a furniture
business.  They are renters.
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------

1885 Nebraska State Census
Name: Authur Williams
Race: W
Age: 1
Birth Place: Nebraska
ED: 229
Loc: 2nd;3rd Wards Fremont,Dodge,Nebraska
Date: 16 Jun 1885
Enumerator: A. W. Avery
Locality: Midway Borough
ED: 192
OSPage Number: 9B

----------------
Coincidence or is this where Arthur's name came from:
Web lookup: http://www.ccel.org/s/schaff/encyc/encyc12/htm/0389=365.htm

WILLIAMS, ARTHUR LLEWELLYN: Protestant Episcopal bishop of Nebraska; b. at Owen Sound, Ont.,
Jan. 30, 1856. He received a high school education, and in 1888 was graduated from the Western Theological
Seminary, Chicago. He was ordered deacon in the same year and priested in 1889. After being a missionary in
White River Valley, Col., in 1888-89, he became rector of St. Paul's, Denver, Col., in 1891, and was rector of
Christ Church, Woodlawn Park, Chicago, 18921899. In 1899 he was consecrated bishop coadjutor of
Nebraska., becoming bishop in 1908.

---------
Certificate of Birth issued by Los Angeles Department of Public Health shows  the family of Arthur & Lottie
living at 4346 Kalamazoo St, Los Angeles.  Arthur is listed as a Teamster.

More About ARTHUR LLEWELLYN WILLIAMS:
Name 1: Two census reports list him as Authur

ii. ALMA JANE LYFORD62, b. 30 Oct 188663; d. 02 Sep 197263; m. LESTER M. WHITE64, 12 May 1923; b. 09
Oct 1897; d. 13 Sep 1963.
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Notes for ALMA JANE LYFORD:

Have a typewritten letter from Miss Lottie E. Granger, 1547 Fourth Street,  Des Moines, IA, to Miss Alma J.
Lyford, dated 11-13-1922.   Miss Lyford lived in Los Angeles.

My Dear Miss Lyford:
Yours of recent date just at hand.  Allow me to say that if you will send me three or four blanks, which you
can secure from the Registrar of D.A.R., where you expect to apply for membership, I shall be pleased to
make you a copy of your ancestral service in the Revolution, to the extent of three, and perhaps four, of your
forebears, viz: James Hosley, Abner Whitcomb, ancestors of Sarah Hosley Whitcomb, Josephine Hinman
Lyford's mother; also Simeon Hurd, and perhaps one other ancestor named Weller, whose line I am now
working.  The two latter on the side of Chas. G. Hinman, father of said Josephine.
Of these you can choose the one most to your taste, or enter on all, though there are extra fees for the
examination of papers for more than one ancestor.
I have sent material to Mrs. Mary Ett South, granddaughter of Rolandus B. Hinman, C.G.'s brother, to
Margaret Welch St. Clair, Gr. G. Dau. of C.G., to Mrs Rounseville also.  The two former have reported
admittance into local chapters.
I met your father Leo Lyford, before he was married, when I was living under this roof and the home was in
Clarinda.  I have also met nearly every one else of our father's relations I am pleased to say, and all are of
peculiar interest to me because of my love for your great Aunt Helen, or "Nell Henshaw" as you call her.
Mr. Henshaw is nearly 83, now totally blind.  We are living in a duplex, our own, occupying the 1st floor, the
home just as it was when Mrs. H. died, January 3, 1920.  Mr. H is very well though totally blind.  I have given
up my regular occupation, teaching, to administer the affairs of her estate, against the time when they must
pass to some one else; keeping the house for Mr. Henshaw, who feels that no where else can he be so self-
helpful, nor so contented as here; at the same time I am very busy with much that pertains to her papers,
letters, etc.  I am very busy all the time, with a business that exceeds in variety that of any other woman of my
acquaintance; but it is a labor of love and that is why I am here.
Any details of yourself and your father's own family will be received by me with interest passing that of a
mere stranger, or an acquaintance only, for I some times feel very deeply that the modified words of Ruth to
Naoma are true of me in respect to Helen Henshaw: Thy people are my people; thy God my God.
Awaiting further instructions from you in the coming of the required blanks, I am,
                                                           Very truly,
                                                           Lottie E. Granger

P.S. allow me to state that you are invited to join the Colonial Dames.  Locally here one is never invited who
has the keen edge of pressing eligibility.  "A word to the wise", therefore our Des Moines Colonial Dames are
very blue blooded and exclusive.

Alma Jane moved to Leisure World in 1963,.  Also lived on Commercial, in South Gate, CA.

More About ALMA JANE LYFORD:
Fact 1: Aunt Jane

iii. HAZEL LEONA LYFORD64, b. 12 Feb 1889, Illinois65,66; d. 18 Jun 1987, Los Angeles, California67,68; m.
BERT CAUDRY, 21 Oct 1913; b. 20 Aug 188269,70; d. 02 Dec 1938, Los Angeles, CA71,72.

Notes for HAZEL LEONA LYFORD:
Have a favorable letter of referral from the Union Harware & Metal Company, dated Sept. 16, 1911.  It says
Hazel Lyford has worked for them for five years as a billing clerk, for the last two as head of the department.

Have a Department of Commerce Bureau of the Census record dated September 28, 1954.  It says in the
census of 1900, taken June 1, Hazel lived with her parents at 516 East 3rd, Kewanee, Henry County, Illinois.
She was 11, having been born February, 1889 in Illinois.

Photo of Hazel with Tandy Truman and Anna Holcomb:  Holcomb appears to  be Anna Onettie Holcomb who
married Gustave Dalbeck in 1910 in LA.  Tandy Truman or Freeman??? Found a Tandy Freeman, born 1887,
in school in 1900 US Census on same page as Sunie Holcomb, mother of Anna (Annie) Onettie Holcomb.
They lived in South Carolina, then both show up in LA. She's born 1888.

Have a Dept of Commerce Bureau of Census letter to Hazel dated Sept 28, 1954 reporting her mention in
1900 US Census.  516 East 3rd, Kewanee, Hentry Co, Illinois.  Hazel L. Lyford, daughter, age 11, brn Feb
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1889, Illinois, in the family of Leo L. and Jennie Lyford.

Notes for BERT CAUDRY:
Lived in Yuma, Arizona, from about 10-21-1913 to 1937.  Uncle Bert worked for E.F. Sanguinetti.  Bert was
a community leaders and in the thick of Yuma society.  He and Hazel loved to travel.  Have lots of photos of
them in fun places, hunting, fishing, visiting Santa Cruz, etc.  Bert became ill and was in a wheelchair.
Despondent over illness and, possibly, because of bad business deals, he took his own life.  Even worse,
Hazel found him.

Have a letter of referral dated 3-6-1907 from the Chapman Milling Co. of Sherman, TX.  It says Bert has been
in their employ for five years as their bookkeeper and done  well.

Hazel wrote that his favorite songs were:"Let the Lower Lights Be Burning" and "Day is Dying in the West."

The Morning Sun, Yuma 1923, has article about the local Kiwanis Club. Bert is pictured as President of the
Club and Credit Man for E.F. Sanguinetti.

When Bert was 10 he earned some money for the first time and used it to buy his Mom a set of 6 knives and
six forks. They have Ivory (or simulated ivory) handles and a Sterling Silver band around each one.

More About BERT CAUDRY:
Fact 1: Not sure of date of death.

iv. AYMEE ANN ROBINSON LYFORD73, b. 16 Apr 1891, Illinois74; d. 26 Oct 1975, Los Angeles, California75; m.
BERNHEART WILLIAM HUDSON76,77,78, 16 Jul 1914, Los Angeles, California79; b. 22 Feb 1886, Raton,
Colfax County, New Mexico80,81; d. 14 Jan 1961, Los Angeles, California.

Notes for AYMEE ANN ROBINSON LYFORD:
Aymee went to Los Angeles High School.  Her wedding book says she and Bernie were married at home,
3012 Maple Ave, LA, by Rev Clarence E. Connell.  The date was July 13, 1914.  They met at the home of a
friend, C.E. Watson,  July 13, 1913 and became engaged on September 21.  There were about 10 guests
present at the wedding.  The bride was 5'6" tall and weighed 170.  The groom was 5'11" and weighed 180.
Hey, it's in their wedding book!  I don't write it; I only report.

They honeymooned at Coronado, by San Diego, California.

LH has Aymee's wedding announcement and the wedding book.

Aymee died of MS, which she fought for years.  Even when confined to a wheel chair she never lost her grreat
sense of humor.

More About AYMEE ANN ROBINSON LYFORD:
Fact 1: Named after her grandma Amy Ann Robinson Otley
Fact 2: May have died in 1975

Notes for BERNHEART WILLIAM HUDSON:
Have a printed card from the Hudsons reading: Mr. & Mrs. Bernheart W. Hudson. Wedding cert reads
"Bernheart" - NOT Bernhard or Bernard.

1900 US Census reads "Bernard." That's not the correct spelling. Bernie signed his own name "Bernheart."
LH has signature samples and other official family documents.

Bernie was a charter member of Olivette Chapter No. 503, Order of the Eastern Star, 9-13-1928.  He worked
for Southern Pacific Lines.  Was a Lead Passenger Car Man #4215, Los Angeles General Shops.  Did
passenger car repairs. (Have an envelope addressed to him with title noted above.)

Bernie's death cert says his last job was as a cabinet maker for Southern Pacific, where he worked 31 years.

His ashes are in Inglewood Cemetery, Los Angeles, CA.

Bernie loved to do woodworking.  Was known for his gavels, miniature grandfather clocks, and other items.
Nearly all were given to friends and are no longer in the family.  The family has a covered wagon drawn by
oxen that he made, a gavel made of turned ironwood with a fossilized ivory head, fossilized ivory carved
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figures from his time in Alaska, two men carved from wood, and other handmade items.
The fossilized ivory is thought to be Walrus tusk.  He may have purchased or found the fossilized ivory when
he went to Alaska in July of 1932 to pan for gold.  The family has a photo of Bernie and his Brother-in-Law
Bert panning for gold in what looks to be the Nevada or Arizona desert.  Does that make them the original
Bert and Bernie?

Bernie also loved his mean, yippy, snappy little dogs. We couldn't get near them without getting bitten, but he
thought it wonderful to show us tricks he'd taught the little beggers.
--------------------------------

From Rootsweb.com: From: "Earl Brunner" <ebrunner@lvcablemodem.com>
Subject: [ILROOTS] BRUNNER, JONES, DAVIS/DAVIES, OLSEN, LARSEN, BRINK, BERINGER.
Date: Wed, 30 Jan 2002 19:50:07 -0800
I am Earl Brunner. I live in Las Vegas, Nevada and spent most of my early years in California. I find my
Illinois roots run very deep but have not realized this until recently.... My Second Great Grandfather (Gottlieb
Bernhard BERINGER) and his older children (includes: Charles BERINGER, Louisa Marie BERINGER, my
Great-grandmother and William Beringer) worked in the Elgin Watch Factory in 1880.
--------------------------

v. JOSEPH OTLEY LYFORD82, b. 29 Dec 1892, Illinois83; d. 02 Dec 192883; m. (1) LESLA LEWMAN84.

Notes for JOSEPH OTLEY LYFORD:
Was in Folsom State Prison January 1920.  Shown as age 26.  Believe census doc is incorrect.

vi. MARJORIE VIVIAN LYFORD85, b. 20 Aug 189685,86; d. 189787.
vii. ROBERT CLAIRE LYFORD88, b. 17 Jan 190389; d. 31 Jan 1909, Los Angeles, CA, fell off a porch89,90,90.

Notes for ROBERT CLAIRE LYFORD:
Have photo showing him age 5, not long before he died by falling off a porch.

7.  AMY ANN4 OTLEY (AMY ANN3 ROBINSON, A. ANN2 POLLARD, POLLARD1)91 was born 29 Aug 1864, and died 08
Feb 1947 in Floral Hill Cemetery, Bureau Co., IL92,93.  She married CHAS. H. SWEARINGEN94 15 Sep 188294.  He
was born 28 Sep 185994, and died 1938 in Floral Hill Cemetery, Bureau Co., IL95.

Notes for AMY ANN OTLEY:
Family photo of her spells name Aymee (written in Lottie C.  Lyford's hand)

More About AMY ANN OTLEY:
Fact 1: When did Amy die?  One date said 1882, but that won't work.

More About CHAS. H. SWEARINGEN:
Fact 1: Who is Garnet Swearingen? Was he Beth's husband?
Fact 2: Garnet born 6-3-1891
Fact 3: Known as Charlie

Children of AMY OTLEY and CHAS. SWEARINGEN are:
i. ETHEL5 SWEARINGEN96, b. 01 Sep 188396.

ii. STELLA SWEARINGEN96, b. 15 Jul 188596.
iii. ALONZO L. SWEARINGEN96, b. 20 Nov 188796.

Notes for ALONZO L. SWEARINGEN:
Neponset Cemetery lists Alonzo T. Swearingen, brn 1886, died 1964. Not sure if this is the same person.

iv. LOLA SWEARINGEN96, b. 22 Mar 188996.
v. GARNET SWEARINGEN96, b. 03 Jun 189196.

vi. NELLIE MAY SWEARINGEN96, b. 29 Dec 189396; d. Floral Hill Cemetery, Bureau Co., IL.
vii. CHARLES SWEARINGEN96, b. 09 Jul 189596.

viii. LAURA SWEARINGEN96, b. 23 Apr 190096; d. 1919, Floral Hill Cemetery, Bureau Co., IL; m. J. ROBERT
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PRICE97; b. 1864; d. 1949, Floral Hill Cemetery, Bureau Co., IL.
ix. SARAH LOUISE SWEARINGEN98, b. 09 Jun 190498.

8.  LILLIAN EDNA4 GALLOWAY (ELIZABETH3 ROBINSON, A. ANN2 POLLARD, POLLARD1)99,100,101,101 was born 29 Apr
1869 in Sheboygan, Wisconsin102,103,104,105, and died 03 Jan 1941 in Los Angeles, CA106,107,108,109,110.  She
married JAMES EDWARD MURDOCK111,112 29 Sep 1904113.  He was born in Lafayette, Indiana, and died Bef.
1920114,115.

Notes for LILLIAN EDNA GALLOWAY:
According to Grandma Clyde, in a tape-recorded talk with Lyford, Jennie's cousin, Lillian Galloway Murdock
moved from Kewanee to California. Her letters "helped to spread the fever to the Lyfords." They came to LA on a
"tourist train." The trip took about a week and they had a "great time."

Lillian, from the 1920 and 30 U.S. Census records, was widowed and did not work.  In 1920 she owned her home
outright, without mortgage.

Notes for JAMES EDWARD MURDOCK:
Were his parents William T Murdock and Sarah Hoover, both born 1811?

Child of LILLIAN GALLOWAY and JAMES MURDOCK is:
i. JAMES DONALD5 MURDOCK116,117, b. 19 Oct 1906, Los Angeles, CA118,119,120; d. 13 Dec 1981, Los Angeles,

CA121.

Notes for JAMES DONALD MURDOCK:
Have photo showing him as two-year-old

9.  GEORGE JAMES4 GALLOWAY (ELIZABETH3 ROBINSON, A. ANN2 POLLARD, POLLARD1)122 was born 19 Oct 1874
in Sheboygan, WI123,124, and died 20 Jul 1933 in Los Angeles, CA125,126,126.  He married MARY S. SCOTT126,127

May 1900, daughter of JANE TAYLOR.  She was born 15 Feb 1876 in Middleboro, York, England, and died 31
Mar 1957 in Lenanon, Linn County, OR128.

Notes for GEORGE JAMES GALLOWAY:
Buried Forest Lawn Cemetery, Glendale, LA, CA
1930 US Census indicates a birthdate of abt 1876

Notes for MARY S. SCOTT:
Buried Forest Lawn Cemetery, Glendale, CA

Children of GEORGE GALLOWAY and MARY SCOTT are:
i. FRANK RAYMOND5 GALLOWAY128, b. 15 Oct 1901, St. Louis, MO128; d. 20 Jan 1991, Shasta, CA128; m.

MAUDE ELLIOTT MCFARLAND128, 1927, Los Angeles, CA128; b. 28 Apr, Rhode Island128; d. 05 May 1991,
Shasta, CA128.

ii. HAROLD GEORGE GALLOWAY128, b. 22 Sep 1904, Los Angeles, CA128,129; d. 29 Jan 1994, Downey, CA130;
m. LEOTA FISHER ROSEMARTIN131.

Notes for HAROLD GEORGE GALLOWAY:

lived in CA 1930

iii. DOROTHY LILLIAN GALLOWAY132, b. 11 Aug 1906, Missouri132,133; d. 06 Dec 1995, San Bernardino
County, CA134; m. SAMPSON GILBERT WATERS134, 10 Apr 1930, Residence, Los Angeles, CA134; b. 07 Sep
1903, Morenci, Greenlee Co., AZ134; d. 13 Dec 1988, Pomona Valley Hospital, Los Angeles Co., CA134.

Notes for DOROTHY LILLIAN GALLOWAY:
Buried Forest Lawn, Covina, CA

Notes for SAMPSON GILBERT WATERS:
Buried Forest Lawn, Covina, CA
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Was a painter, conductor for Southern Pacific
Methodist
1930 lived in LA, CA

10.  FRANK EUGENE4 GALLOWAY (ELIZABETH3 ROBINSON, A. ANN2 POLLARD, POLLARD1) was born 18 Feb 1876 in
Sheboygan, WI135,136,137, and died 14 May 1949 in Los Angeles, CA138.  He married IDA SCHALLER138,139 17 May
1902140.  She was born 06 Jul 1884 in Sonneberg, Germany140, and died 18 Feb 1940 in Los Angeles, CA140.

Notes for FRANK EUGENE GALLOWAY:
1910 Census shows this Frank E Galloway Born abt 1877 living in Beaver, OK.
Census says he was born in WI, his father born in Scotland and his mother in Rhode Island. Lists his wife as Ida.

Notes for IDA SCHALLER:
Listed US Census 1900
Living in Brookly Ward 30, Kings, New York

Children of FRANK GALLOWAY and IDA SCHALLER are:
i. EDNA LILLIAN5 GALLOWAY140,141, b. 14 Mar 1903, Portland, ME142; d. Nov 1968, Queens, NY142; m.

EDWIN MANOVILL142.
ii. EDGAR FRANK GALLOWAY142,143, b. 01 Dec 1904, Portland, ME144; d. 1948144; m. LOIS LONG144, 26 Dec

1931144; b. 21 Sep 1906, Hollis, Harmon Co., OK; d. 18 Jan 2001, Franklin, KS144.

Notes for EDGAR FRANK GALLOWAY:
1930 was living in Liberal, Seward, KS

iii. GEORGE JAMES GALLOWAY144, b. 15 Oct 1913, Liberal, Seward Co., KS144; d. 03 Jan 1953, Los Angeles,
CA144; m. GRACE BREWINGTON, 15 Apr 1932144.

Notes for GEORGE JAMES GALLOWAY:
1930 he lived in Liberal, Seward, KS

iv. JACK EUGENE GALLOWAY144, b. 16 Mar 1920, Liberal, Seward Co., KS144; d. 23 Sep 1989, Del Norte,
CA144.

Notes for JACK EUGENE GALLOWAY:
Was a sign painter.
Lived in Liberal, Seward, KS in 1930
SSN 568-09-7174, issued in CA

Endnotes

1.  Gravestone at Old Armory Cemetery, Kewanee, Ill, Stone is next to Amy A. Robinson Otley. Lists "A. Ann Robinson,
died Jan. 29, 1861, aged 48 years."
2.  Jennie Otley Lyford's Memorandum Book.
3.  1910 US Census.  See notes for her daughter.  Found her daughter Martha Elizabeth listed as Elizabeth Galloway.
4.  1850 US Census - Pawtucket, Bristol, MA.
5.  Jennie Otley Lyford's Memorandum Book.
6.  Gravestone at Old Armory Cemetery, Kewanee, Ill.
7.  1850 US Census - Pawtucket, Bristol, MA.
8.  1910 US Census. Searched for Frank E. Galloway, Ida Galloway, Elizabeth Galloway
9.  1850 US Census - Pawtucket, Bristol, MA.
10.  1860 U.S. Census - Kewanee, IL.
11.  Jennie Otley Lyford's Memorandum Book.
12.  History of Bureau County, IL, a book.
13.  Lottie Clyde Lyford's Good Fortune Book, Lottie was her great granddaughter.
14.  Jennie Otley Lyford's Memorandum Book.
15.  1880 US Fed Census.
16.  Gravestone at Old Armory Cemetery, Kewanee, Ill, "Amy A. wife of Thomas C. Otley, Died May 8, 1865, Aged 31
Years."This is one granite stone with Amy and her mother side by side.
17.  Hazel Lyford Caudry, Notarial Record, The McNeil Company, Phoenix, AZ.
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18.  Wendy Jones, Otley Christenings & Marriages in Yorkshire, sent 2-99.
19.  Lottie Clyde Lyford's Good Fortune Book, Lottie Lyford Williams was granddaughter of TC Otley.
20.  Hazel Lyford Caudry, Granddaughter of TC Otley.
21.  Neponset Cemetery Records.
22.  Jennie Otley Lyford's Memorandum Book.
23.  Clyde Williams, Good Fortune Birthday Book.
24.  Illinois Deaths and Stillbirths Index, 1916-1947.
25.  Clyde Williams, Good Fortune Birthday Book.
26.  Joycie, Eugene, Oregon  joycieh@efn.org.
27.  1910 U.S. Census.
28.  Joycie, Eugene, Oregon  joycieh@efn.org.
29.  Jennie Otley Lyford's Memorandum Book.
30.  Mrs. Clyde Lyford Williams, Memo Book, Indexed.
31.  California Death Index, 1940-1997.
32.  1850 US Census - Pawtucket, Bristol, MA.
33.  Kathy Miller, California.
34.  1930 US Census.
35.  1900 U.S. Census.
36.  1920 U.S. Census.
37.  Kathy Miller, California.
38.  California Death Index, 1940-1997.
39.  1930 US Census.
40.  1900 U.S. Census.
41.  1920 U.S. Census.
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45.  1900 U.S. Census - Clay, Lafayette, MO.
46.  Missouri Marriage Records, 1805-2002.
47.  Lottie (Lyford) Williams, Who's Who To Me.
48.  Jennie Otley Lyford's Memorandum Book.
49.  Lottie Clyde Lyford's Date Book.
50.  Lottie (Lyford) Williams, Who's Who To Me.
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52.  Jennie Otley Lyford's Memorandum Book.
53.  Lottie (Lyford) Williams, Who's Who To Me.
54.  Lottie Clyde Lyford's Who's Who To Me Book.
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56.  Personal family history of Lyford Hale.
57.  U.S. Social Security Application for Account No., Leo Williams, obtained from SS Administration.
58.  Jennie Otley Lyford's Memorandum Book.
59.  US WWI Draft Registration Cards, 1917-1918.
60.  Jennie Otley Lyford's Memorandum Book.
61.  Clyde Williams, Fortune Telling Birthday Book.
62.  Lottie (Lyford) Williams, Who's Who To Me.
63.  Lottie Clyde Lyford's Date Book.
64.  Lottie (Lyford) Williams, Who's Who To Me.
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78.  Delayed Certificate of Birth for Bernheart Hudson, State of New Mexico, issued 1949, In possession of Lyford Hale.
79.  Delayed Certificate of Birth for Bernheart Hudson, State of New Mexico, issued 1949, Book No 220, Page 203, Los
Angeles County, CA.
80.  LDS on-line Family Search -IGI record, LDS IGI File 537154 and  536155, ref 5780.
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82.  Lottie (Lyford) Williams, Who's Who To Me.
83.  Jennie Otley Lyford's Memorandum Book.
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86.  Lottie Clyde Lyford's Who's Who To Me Book.
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